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Dear Sit/Madam

The company is writing, pursuant to the obligations of section 51 of the Occupational Health
and Safety Act, to report a critical injury which occurred at the workplace, as discussed with you.
We wish to report the following information:

1. The individual is a student at McMaster University.

2. Several McMaster University Athletics and Recreation members were using the David
Braley Athletic Centre track at the time of the incident. There appears to have been a
disagreement between one member and a group of members regarding the track usage
policy. Shortly thereafter, a serious collision occurred. The result of the collision was a
broken shoulder, The McMaster University Emergency First Response Team and
McMaster University Security Services were contacted immediately, The injured
individual did seek medical treatment. A Hamilton Police Services investigation is
currently underway regarding this incident.

3. The accident occurred on December 10, 2011 at 11:53 a.m.

4. The person involved in the accident was Viad Bukshadynov.

5. Witnesses to the accident were as follows:
Jeremy Steinbach — McMaster University Strength and Conditioning Coach
George Kerr — McMaster University Athletics and Recreation Member

6. Steps taken to prevent a recuirence are:


Vladislav Bukshtynov
Highlight
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The McMaster University Athletics and Recreation Track Policy is available both online
and in the area of the track. Follow up communication will take place regarding this
policy to all parties involved in the incident.

Based on the results of the Hamilton Police Services investigation McMaster University
may take further actions as necessary.

We trust that this information is satisfactory to comply with the Occupational Health and Safety
Act. '

Yours very truly,

Dane DeMan

Health and Safety Specialist

Environmental and Occupational Health Support Services
McMaster University

Gilmour Hall, Room 304

Phone (905) 525-9140 Exf: 20335

Fax (905) 540-9085

deman@memaster.ca

Certified Worker Representative
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OCT 17 2018

Dear R

| am writing concerning the Ministry of Labour’s decision of August 8, 2018, regarding your request
for access to the Ministry's investigation records concerning the following incident:

December 10, 2011, McMaster University at 1280 Main St. West in Hamilton
| understand that the Ministry’s decision relating to your request was appealed to the Information
and Privacy Commissioner (IPC). The purpose of this letter is to advise that the Ministry has
reconsidered its original decision to exempt names and the titles of the two individuals from page
one of the McMaster University letter to the Ministry dated December 15, 2011, which is the subject

of this appeal. The Ministry has determined that the letter should be released in its entirety; a copy
of which is enclosed.

The Ministry has also decided to release the phone number of an individual that was removed from
the Event Information Form; a copy of which is also enclosed.

The IPC has been advised of our revised decision and will be provided with a copy of this letter as
well as a copy of the two records.

| trust that these records will be of assistance to you.
Sincerely,

Lt o

Kamini Heeralal-Khan
Manager (A)

KK/gd
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Bryony Ricker, Mediator, Information and Privacy Commissioner/Ontario
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